
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and 
Julian Saunders. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 9 March 
2021.  
 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2020 

 

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2314/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2025-Nov-2020%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

(Minute Nos. 271 - 276) as a correct record. 
  

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part B reports for decision by the Committee 
 

 

4.  Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

3 - 34 

5.  Annual Risk Management Report 
 

35 - 58 

6.  2019/20 Annual Audit Letter 
 

59 - 76 

7.  Audit Progress Report 
 

77 - 92 

 

Issued on Monday, 1 March 2021 

 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item 4 

Meeting Date 10 March 2021 

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader of the Council 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 
2021/22. This includes delegating to the Head of Audit 
Partnership authority to keep the plan current as set 
out in the appendix. 

2. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the 
Partnership currently has sufficient resources to 
deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion. 

3. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that 
the plan is compiled independently and without 
inappropriate influence from management. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require the audit 

Partnership to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least annually, to 

determine the priorities for the year. The plan must consider input from senior 

management and Members and be aligned to the objectives and risks of the 

Council.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the annual assurance plan 2021/22 to 

Members. The report details how the plan is devised, the resources available 

through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and engagement delivered 

over the course of the year. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Standards set out the requirements of the Chief Audit Executive (the Head of 

Audit Partnership fulfils this role for Swale Borough Council) that must be met 
when creating the audit plan.  Specifically, Standard 2010: 
 

 
 

2.2 The Audit Committee needs to obtain assurance on the effectiveness of the 
control environment, governance and risk management arrangements. The 
principal source of this assurance is derived from the annual assurance plan.  
 

2.3 Standards explicitly support that the plan is flexible and responsive to emerging 
and changing risks across the year. Therefore, like with the 2020/21 audit plan, 
the 2021/22 plan includes audit reviews that are high priority and those that are 
medium priority. By taking this approach we are able to achieve flexibility within 
the plan and ensure that the plan remains relevant throughout the year.   

 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2021/22, including background 

details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery. 
The proposal is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the plan.  

 
3.2 We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation 

with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to 
inappropriate influence. 

Page 4



 
 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must retain oversight of the 

internal audit service and its activities. This includes the Committee’s role to 
formally consider and approve the plan. The Council could decide that it does not 
want a programme of work for the audit service, however, this would go against 
professional Standards.   
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We consult with Managers, Heads of Service and Directors throughout the year 

as we undertake our work, but also specifically as part of the audit planning 
process. The plan attached represents the collective views of management and 
the audit service. 

 
5.2 The overall resource allocation between the partners is consistent with the 

collaboration agreement and discussed with the Shared Service Board. 
 

6 Implications 
 

The Council’s internal
[...]
n’s control environment has changed, including how it 

has responded to our audit findings. 

• Whether there have been significant changes to professional standards. 

23. I am, in general, satisfied that we can deliver a robust Head of Audit opinion in Spring 

2022. However, a note of caution. Typically, the list of audit engagements suggested 

as due by our general risk assessment is longer than we have capacity to deliver. This 

is not an inherent problem. Having a longer list for consultation helps achieve a broad 

discussion. However, for 2021/22 this ‘gap’ has increased and is growing.  

24. In 2021/22 we will focus on how we can provide assurance in more efficient ways in 

future. This is a developing discussion within the profession. We will examine 

possibilities such as: 

• Assurance mapping, 

• Efficiencies in our audit approach, 

• Smaller, more focused audits, 

• Cross-cutting audits. 

Page 13



 

8 | P a g e  
 

25. We provide more information on these approaches in our Quality and Improvement 

Plan at Appendix I. 

26. We must also consider the skills, expertise and experience of our team. Following the 

exam success reported to Members during 2020/21, we now have every member of 

the audit management team holding either a Chartered Auditor or Accountant 

qualification2. This is the qualification level precondition for service as Head of Audit. 

In the wider team, every auditor holds at least a Certified Auditor qualification or, with 

our two apprentices, is wording towards its achievement. We also have within the 

team several specialist qualifications in both risk management and counter fraud. This 

gives us a wealth of relevant technical expertise to undertake the various specialist 

matters identified on our audit plan.  

27. We also have access to sources of specialist expertise through framework agreements 

with audit firms, which includes access to subject matter experts. While this access is 

less than in previous
[...]
es are appropriately monitored and addressed.  As those charged 

with governance and oversight the Audit Committee should seek assurance that the Council is operating an 

effective risk management process. This enables the Audit Committee to fulfil the responsibilities as set 

out in the Terms of Reference: 

 

 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide assurance to Members that the Council has in place effective risk 

management arrangements, and that risks identified through this process are managed, and monitored 

appropriately.   

We have continued to receive a positive level of engagement and support from Senior Officers and 

Managers in the Council which has enabled the risk management process to develop and embed.  So, we’d 

like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their continued work and support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

“To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 

management and corporate governance in the Council.” 

Page 40



2 
 

Risk Management Process 

Detailed guidance on the Council’s risk management processes is set out in the Risk Management 

Framework.  The framework sets out each stage of the process which can be illustrated as follows: 

 

Since a risk is an event that could affect the achievement of the Council’s objectives, the process starts with 

considering what the corporate or service objectives are.  Consideration is then given to what could 

happen in the future to affect the achievement of these objectives.   

Once identified risks are then evaluated.  That is to say understanding how big the current risk is by 

considering: 

• The existing controls which are already in place to manage the risk. 

• How severely the organisation would be affected if the risk transpires (the impact). 

• The possibility of the risk materialising and becoming an event that needs managing (the 

likelihood). 

Appendix II includes the definitions used to guide the impact and likelihood evaluations and 
[...]
 will be 

reviewed in March 2021. 

The last report to Audit Committee (September 2020) outlined the approach we took to updating the 

Council’s corporate risk register.  Since then, corporate risks have been reported to SMT and updated as 

needed.  Corporate risks will continue to be monitored quarterly with quarterly reporting to SMT and half-

yearly reporting to Informal Cabinet. 

The following diagram depicts the risk profile last reported to Audit Committee in March 2020, compared 

to the risk profile in February 2021.  The current rating is the risk to the Council assuming all existing 

controls are working as expected to manage the risk.  Note the February 2020 profile only includes 

operational risks as corporate risks were in development at the time. 

 
The increase in the total number of risks is as a result of incorporating updated corporate risks and 

expanding consultation on the operational risk updates (see below).   

Page 43



5 
 

Corporate Risks 

The following matrices show the current corporate risk profile as at September 2020 compared to February 

2021.  The current rating is the risk to the Council assuming all existing controls are working as expected to 

manage the risk.  Also shown is the mitigated rating – i.e. the risk to the Council in the future once all 

planned actions have been taken.   

 

As demonstrated above there has been a change in the scores for two of the risks.  The design of major 

contracts (C) risk has decreased in likelihood as a result of progress made on the waste contract.  The 

managerial leadership (M) risk has been updated to reflect the appointment of the Chief Executive and 

management restructure plans.   

Two risks have been added onto the corporate risk register since it was reported to Audit Committee in 

September 2020.  2021 elections (N) was added to reflect the Council-wide risk of elections not being 

delivered effectively under the more restrictive requirements resulting from Covid-19.  Social inclusion (O) 

was added onto the risk register to reflect the development of the Council’s new Social Inclusion strategy. 

Two risks remain at the outer limit of the Council’s risk appetite after the implementation of planned 

controls.  These relate to managing increases in homelessness (B) and having the funds to deliver core 

Page 44



6 
 

services and Council priorities (D).  Actions have been identified which will reduce the impact of these risks.  

However, these risks will be closely monitored to ensure actions are being taken, and consideration will be 

given as to whether any additional actions could be taken to further reduce the impact or likelihood of the 

risk. 

Appendix IV includes the full details of the Council’s corporate risk register. 

Operational Risks 

As outlined above, between September and November we worked with services to capture their 

operational risks.  This involved meeting with Managers, Heads of Service and other relevant officers and 

discussing their objectives for the coming months and what could stop them achieving these objectives.  

All this information was combined into one operational risk register, and the matrices below summarise 

this information: 

 

Page 45



7 
 

The overall increase in the number of risks is as a result of wider consultation with managers and other key 

officers; the change in circumstances facing the Council since February 2020; and the desire of services to 

capture all their activities and Member priorities.   

The black risk that has been identified relates to the provision of temporary accommodation.  This is an 

issue routinely monitored by SMT to ensure that action is being taken to bring the risk down to a more 

acceptable level.   

The other two risks that remain red after mitigating action is taken are IT security breach and removal of 

court dates.  These, and all high-level (red/black) current risks are being monitored quarterly by SMT and 

will b
[...]
of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 12

Appendices

A     Reports issued and fees

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Darren Wells

Key Audit Partner

T:  01293 554120

E: Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Manager 

T: 01253-554071

E: Trev or.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

Hazel Strudwick

Assistant Manager 

T: 01293-554035

E: Hazel.Strudwick@uk.gt.com

P
age 60



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  January 2021

Commercial in confidence

3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council (the Council) for the 
year ended 31 March 2020.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the Council and external stakeholders and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our work in our Audit Findings Report to the Council's Audit 
Committee as those charged with governance on 25 November 2020.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s financial statements to be £1,565,000, which is approximately 2% of the 
Council’s gross revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 27 November 2020. 

Our report included an emphasis of matter in respect of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the valuation of the Council’s 
land and buildings, holding in a property investment fund and share In the Kent Pension Fund’s property investments as at 31 
March 2020. This does not affect our opinion that the statements give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and 
its income and expenditure for the year.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Our workP
age 61



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  January 2021

Commercial in confidence

4

Executive Summary

Working with the Council

Both the Council and the audit team moved to remote working arrangements 
In March 2020. We continued to have regular contact with the Council 
throughout our audit of the financial statements, although the remote working 
arrangements meant that our audit took longer to complete.

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 
assistance provided by the Council’s staff during the audit, particularly given 
the additional issues associated with remote working as a result of the 

pandemic.

Grant Thornton UK LLP January 2021

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 27 November 2020.

Certificate We certified the completion of the audit of the financial statements of Swale Borough Council in accordance with the requirements 
of the Code of Audit Practice on 27 November 2020. 

P
age 62



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  January 2021

Commercial in confidence

5

Audit of the 
[...]
cant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions 
and deploys resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people. 

Key findings
Our first step was to perform a risk assessment and identify the risks where 
we concentrated our work.

The risks we identified and the work we performed are set out overleaf.

Overall Value for Money conclusion
We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources for the year ending 31 March 2020.

P
age 70



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  January 2021

Commercial in confidence

13

Value for Money conclusion

Value for Money Risks

Risks identified 
in our audit 
plan

How we responded to the risk Findings and 
conclusions

Financial 
sustainability

We identified a 
significant risk in 
respect of the 
Council’s 
arrangements to 
ensure financial 
sustainability.

The Council has a history of strong financial management. In recent years it has had a structured approach to 
addressing the impact of ongoing reductions in government funding, both by making financial savings and through 
developing alternative sources of income. In this period it has regularly delivered underspends against revenue budget, 
including an underspend of £64,000 for 2019/20; it has also made significant contributions to reserves to address 
future uncertainties, including creating a business volatility reserve to manage fluctuations in income from business 
rates.   The Council has usable reserve balances of £23,453,000 at 31 March 2020.  However, it has continued to face 
financial pressures, and has made contributions from reserves to support the revenue budget in both 2018/19 and 
2019/20.

The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the Council’s financial position in 2019/20 has been limited, with lockdown 
arrangements commencing in late March 2020.  However, the impac
[...]
0 456148

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 79

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2021

Public

Progress at March 2021 

4

Accounts w orkshops for local government

In 2020/21 Grant Thornton are again running technical w orkshops for the preparers of 

local government accounts.  

An invitation to the w orkshops w ill be sent to the Council’s f inance team

Value for Money

On 1 April 2020 the National Audit Office introduced a new  Code of Audit Practice w hich 

comes into effect from audit year 2020/21. The Code introduced a revised approach to 

the audit of Value for Money. (VFM) 

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s new  approach:

• A new  set of key criteria, covering f inancial sustainability, governance and 

improvements in economy, eff iciency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, w ith a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary 

on arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by 

exception’ approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualif ied / unqualif ied) approach to VFM conclusions, 

w ith  more sophisticated judgements on performance, as w ell as key 

recommendations on any signif icant w eaknesses in arrangements identif ied during 

the audit.

Further detail on the NAO’s revised approach to VFM w ork can be found in the “Sector 

Update” section, and at: https://w w w.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/w p-

content/uploads/sites/29/2019/12/AGN-03-Auditors-Work-on-Value-for-Money-

Arrangements.pdf

The new  Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO can be found here: 

https://w ww.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/w p-

content/uploads/sites/29/2020/01/Code_of_audit_practice_2020.pdf

2019/20 audit

Financial statements

We have completed our audit of the Council's 2019/20 f inancial statements. Our audit 

opinion, including our value for money conclusion and certif icate of audit closure, w as 


[...]
s on asset and pension valuations is inappropriate, this is 

the responsibility of CIPFA/LASAAC.

P
age 85



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2021

Public

The Redmond Review – Local Government audit 
and financial reporting

Sir Tony’s recommendations

A call for action

• A new regulator – The Office of Local Audit and Regulation to replace the FRC and 

PSAA.

• Scope to increase fees – The current fee structure for local audit to be revised (i.e. 

increased) to ensure that adequate resources are deployed to meet the full extent of local 

audit requirements.

• Move back to a September deadline – The deadline for publishing audited local 

authority accounts be revisited w ith a view  to extending it to 30 September from 31 July 

each year.

• Accounts simplification – CIPFA/LASAAC be required to review  the statutory accounts 

to determine w hether there is scope to simplify the presentation of local authority 

accounts.

• Recognition of the role of authorities in improving governance and reporting ; and

• Development of audited and reconciled accounts summaries.

Where next?

• Consultation

• Legislation

• Immediate actions

Given the urgency, it is imperative to introduce change w here possible now , even ahead of 

legislation.

10

P
age 86



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2021

Public

Value for Money arrangements

Revised approach to Value for Money

work for 2020/21

On 1 April 2020 the National Audit Off ice introduced a 

new  Code of Audit Practice w hich comes into effect from 

audit year 2020/21. The Code introduced a revised 

approach to the audit of Value for Money. (VFM) 

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s 

new  approach:

• A new  set of key criteria, covering f inancial 

sustainability, governance and improvements in 

economy, eff iciency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, w ith a requirement on the 

auditor
[...]
mmittee meeting. For our 

2020/21 audit w e w ill be making additional enquires on 

your accounting estimates in a similar w ay (w hich will 

cover the areas highlighted above). 

Further details on the requirements of ISA (UK) 540 

(Revised December 2018) can be found in the auditing 

standard on the Financial Reporting Council’s w ebsite:

https://w ww.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0fa69c03-49ec-

49ae-a8c9-cc7a2b65382a/ISA-(UK)-540_Revised-

December-2018_final.pdf

P
age 90

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0fa69c03-49ec-49ae-a8c9-cc7a2b65382a/ISA-(UK)-540_Revised-December-2018_final.pdf


© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	Swale Audit Plan 2122 (20210218)

	5 Annual Risk Management Report
	Appendix I - Annual Risk Management Report 2020-21

	6 2019/20 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 523 - 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
from  7.00 pm - 7.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, 
James Hall (Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, 
Peter Macdonald and Julian Saunders. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Alison Blake, Rich Clarke, Kellie MacKenzie 
and Nick Vickers. 
 
Darren J Wells (Grant Thornton) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Ken Rowles, Steve Davey 
and Tim Gibson. 
 

521 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No.392. 
 
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Chairman explained 
which Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance. The Chairman also 
welcomed Darren Wells from Grant Thornton.  
 

522 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2020 (Minute Nos. 271 – 276) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

523 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared.  
 

524 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Head of Audit introduced the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2020/21 
which set-out the Audit Partnerships plan for specific audit activities and projects to 
be delivered over the course of the year.  
 
The Head of Audit advised Members that the report was based on a risk 
assessment and gave assurances to the Committee that the Plan was compiled 
independently and considered the key risks. He highlighted some high priority 
engagements in IT Development, the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Phishing 
Responses. 
 



Audit Committee 10 March 2021  

 

- 524 - 

He reported that page 21 of the report set out how the Audit Partnership planned to 
deliver and maintain the quality of work including the Quality Assurance program. 
He stated that the audit team had sufficient resources to carry out the plan. He 
informed members that the team continued to develop and improve as all either 
now held or were working towards a professional qualification.  
 
The Head of Audit asked Members to consider and approve the plan.  
 
In response to Members questions the Head of Audit advised that the reason why 
Swale has less Audit days than previous years was due to vacancy issues and the 
struggle to appoint new staff in the coronavirus environment. He advised members 
that once there is more flexibility with recruitment the Audit Partnership will look to 
appoint new members. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2020/21 be approved.  

(2) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the Partnership currently 

has sufficient resources to deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit 

Opinion be noted.  

(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the plan is compiled 

independently and without inappropriate influence from management be 

noted.  

 
525 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Audit Manager introduced the report which outlined the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  
 
The Audit Manager drew attention to pages 40-42 of the report which showed the 
risk process as set out in the Risk Management Framework. The Audit Manager 
then identified to Members that page 43 of the report showed the work undertaken 
throughout the year which focused on two main areas: corporate risk and 
operational risk. The diagram on the bottom of page 43 of the report showed 
Members the risk profile in February 2020 compared to the current risk profile, 
February 2021.  
 
The Audit Manager wanted to draw Members attention to two new corporate risks 
that had been added to the Corporate Risk register. The first was the 2021 
Elections due to the difficulty of carrying them out in the restrictive requirements of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. The second was Social Inclusion to reflect the 
development of the Council’s new Social Inclusion Strategy. The Audit Manager 
wanted to clarify with Members that two risks remained at the outer limit of the 
Council’s risk appetite which related to increases in homelessness and having the 
funds to deliver core services and Council priorities. These risks were routinely 
monitored by Strategic Management Team.  
 
The Audit Manager referred Members to the four key areas of work planned for 
2021-2022 which were set-out on page 47 of the report. The Audit manager asked 
Members to consider and note the Annual Risk Management report.  



Audit Committee 10 March 2021  

 

- 525 - 

 
A Member raised concern on the mitigating risk of the  Housing Supply and asked 
the Audit Manager why the risk rating had lowered. The Audit Manager explained 
that this was based on a future risk rating and was constantly reviewed over the 
year to look at ways to mitigate the risk of park homes.  
 
Members also raised the following points: 

• The Council had more risks this year than previous years;  

• if the development in the Borough was smaller than planned would this affect 
the budget and the overall risk?; 

• the Swale House refurbishment was an unnecessary expense of public 
money; 

• had the Council received input from building contractors on the Swale House 
refurbishment; and  

• other Heads of Service may need to attend future Audit Committees to 
answer the more specific questions from Members.  

 
Resolved: 

(1) That the Annual Risk Management report be noted.  

 
526 2019/20 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which provided a summary of 
the findings off the work undertaken by Grant Thornton in 2019/2020.  
  
 Resolved: 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter be noted 
 

527 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which provided an update on 
where they were with the current Housing Benefit subsidy claim and wanted to 
assure the committee this work would be completed by 13 March 2021 and would 
be reported back to Members at their next meeting schedules for 26 July 2021. 
 
Mr Wells referred Members to page 87 of the report, which highlighted the new 
code of Audit Practice which had resulted in a revised approach to the audit Value 
for Money. Some of the changes included a new set of key criteria, more extensive 
reporting and required auditors to consider whether the body had put in place 
proper arrangement to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The new standards had impacted the way that the auditors approached 
management and required more detail from them in order to reflect the Financial 
statements.  
 
The Chairman pointed out to Mr Wells that the Audit was scheduled very late in the 
process and asked for assurance that it would be completed by the end of 
September 2021.  
 



Audit Committee 10 March 2021  

 

- 526 - 

Mr Wells confirmed that the planned delivery has changed from three phases to just 
two phases and assured Members that the Audit would be delivered by September 
2021.   
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the external Audit Progress Report be noted.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


